
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

15 February 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

MONDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

5.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018. 3 - 6

6.  Internal Audit Monitoring Report 31 January 2019 7 - 50

7.  Three Year Internal Audit Plan 51 - 56

8.  Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22

57 - 94

9.  Capital Strategy 2019/20 95 - 102

10.  External Audit Plan 103 - 104



11.  External Audit: Certification Report 105 - 118

12.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given.

To: Members of Audit Committee: Councillors J Belsey (Chairman), R de Mierre (Vice-
Chair), A Boutrup, T Dorey, Andrew Lea, L Stockwell and N Walker

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee
held on Tuesday, 20th November, 2018

from 7.00 pm - 7.25 pm

Present: J Belsey (Chairman)
R de Mierre (Vice-Chair)

T Dorey Andrew Lea N Walker

Absent: Councillors A Boutrup and L Stockwell

Also Present: Judy Llewellyn-Burke 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Economic Growth)
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager Crawley Borough Council
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer
Alison Hammond, Democratic Services Officer

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Boutrup and Stockwell.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Andrew Lea declared a personal interest as a serving Member of West 
Sussex County Council.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2018 were 
agreed as correct record and signed by the Chairman after noting that the post 
implementation presentation on XCD and update report on cyber threats would now 
be provided in February.  In response to a Members question it was noted that a 
sentence was incomplete in the Internal Audit monitoring report. It should have read 
“Whilst virus protection measures were in place, they were bypassed by a member of 
staff googling the website and going through the link”.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 3

Agenda Item 5



6. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 1 APRIL - 30 SEPTEMBER 
2018. 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which stated that all 
transactions were in order and the performance of the service had met the 
requirements of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with our shared services 
provider.  He explained  the key points which were that the shared service had 
adhered to all borrowing limits and counterparty lending limits approved in the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement; interest earned on investments was 
significantly higher than forecast, whilst interest on borrowing is in line with the 
budget.  He highlighted the revised estimates for Capital Expenditure and noted that 
the capital receipts, Hurst Farm site, were now expected mid to late 2019/20 and not 
as previously reported. 
 
In response to a Members question the Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that 
the revised figures had already been presented to Cabinet in the Budget 
Management Report.  The Chairman noted that any changes would have been 
authorised and requested that a copy of the report be circulated to the Committee 
Members.  

RESOLVED

The Committee received and noted the contents of the report:

(i) that no new borrowing has been necessary in the 6 months to 30th 
September 2018 and the outstanding borrowing has reduced from 
£12.698m at 31 March 2018 to £12.635m.  An additional £5m will be 
repaid on 19th November 2018.

(ii) the increase in investments from £31.55m at 31 March 2018 to 
£44.27m at 30 September 2018 (both figures exclude the £6m 
investment in the CCLA Local Authorities’ Property Fund); and

The Committee approved the amendment of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy to remove the minimum sovereign 
credit rating requirement from investments in UK institutions.  In the unlikely event 
that the UK’s sovereign rating is downgraded, the Council must still be able to invest 
in UK banks and building societies.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 30 JUNE 2018. 

Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report which noted that the 
purpose of the report was twofold; to update the Committee on the progress of the 
2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan and to report on the progress made in implementing 
previously agreed recommendations.  She also informed the Committee that a 
Substantial Assurance had been provided following an audit on Taxi and Private Hire 
Drivers Licenses.  Other work that had been undertaken in the period was listed in 
Appendix A.  The Audit and Risk Manager noted that the Business Unit Leader 
for Revenues and Benefits had identified Data Tank through a procurement process 
for a wider Single Person Discount (SPD) review that also investigates data matches, 
such as the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Data Matching, and the matches have 
been passed to this company for investigation.  She commented that 4,000 letters 
had now been sent to review the SPD status and advised that an update report 
would follow in February 2019.  The audit plan should be substantially completed by 

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 4



31 March 2019 and additional resources were available if required to ensure the 
deadline is met.  It was noted that acronyms should be listed in full in the report, for 
the first time it is used.

In response to a Members question regarding the potential impact of Brexit, the 
External Audit and Risk Manager noted that she currently had no proposals and 
would wait for recommendations from the Auditors.  

She confirmed that under an exemption in the General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR) the Council could legitimately use personal data for the detection of crime 
and any data used is encrypted and securely uploaded.  

RESOLVED

The Committee received and noted the report.

8. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Members were asked to note the Work Programme.  Several Members commented 
on the number of the reports that had been rescheduled for the February meeting.  A 
discussion was held to determine whether the Chairman and Vice-Chairman could 
deal with non-urgent reports.  However the Committee meetings should be held to 
ensure transparency to the Public.  

RESOLVED

That the Committee Work Programme for 2018/19 be noted accordingly. 

9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm

Chairman

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT – MONITORING REPORT 31st January 2019

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is twofold; to update the Committee on the progress of the 
2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan and to report on the progress made in implementing 
previously agreed recommendations.

[...]
specific reviews from previous audit work, designed 
to ensure that agreed actions have been satisfactorily implemented and that the 
Council is being consistent in its approach year on year.

2.4 The plan continues to include coverage of specific key controls agreed with the 
External Auditor to support their year-end work as required.

2.5 It should be noted that the coverage in year 3 may be subject to amendment, 
based upon changing situations, risks identified, and priorities.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to comment on the detailed Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/2020 (Appendix A) and the 3 Year Internal Audit Plan (Appendix B).

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

4.1 The work of Internal Audit is managed through a risk-based planning process 
which this year comprises detailed one year and three year plans.

4.2 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider the proposed Internal 
Audit Plans.

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:gillian.edwards@midsussex.gov.uk


5.0 INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS

Preparation

5.1 The preparation process for the detailed one year and three year plans included 
engagement with management, consideration of findings of previous audit work 
and the inclusion of fundamental systems, including the major financial systems.

5.2 The detailed plan for 2019/2020 is shown in Appendix A, with the three year plan 
in Appendix B.

Fundamental Systems

5.3 These are the main financial systems and as such, adequate control is key to the 
proper operation of the Council’s financial affairs.  The External Auditor no longer 
relies upon the work of Internal Audit in formulating their audit opinion, and test 
the systems themselves to gain assurance.  These systems are still examined 
annually by internal audit and a total of 99 days is allocated for this work in 
2019/2020, which represents 42% of the total available audit days.

Computer Audit

5.4 This category deals with examining the control of the Cou
[...]
urces.  This work will be managed by Gillian Edwards, 
Audit and Risk Manager at Crawley Borough Council, as part of the shared 
service arrangement.  Specialists, including computer auditors, will be brought in 
as required.

6.0 Risk Assessment

6.1 This plan has been produced after engaging with stakeholders, consideration of 
the findings of Internal and External Audit and review of relevant documentation.  
There is scope for additional resources to be allocated to the plan, to cover 
unexpected eventualities and unforeseen risks, by agreement with the Head of 
Corporate Resources and the Audit and Risk Manager.

6.2 The three year plan is intended to focus on the strategic direction of the Council.  
Management Team are committed to Heads of Service taking responsibility for 
ensuring that controls are maintained within their areas of responsibility.  If there 
are concerns over any issues, these can be discussed with Internal Audit for 
advice and there is sufficient flexibility in the plan to allow for this.  Additionally, 
Heads of Service can ask Internal Audit to undertake examinations on a one off 
basis, subject to agreement by the Head of Corporate Resources.

7. Policy Context

This report explains how the Internal Audit function will contribute to the work of 
the Council Internal Audit is a statutory function required under the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.

8. Financial Implications

8.1 The detailed 2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan has been compiled to ensure it 
remains within the budget agreed with the Head of Corporate Resources.

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 53



Appendix A

Mid Sussex District Council Internal Audit Plan 2019/2020

 
Systems IT Total Comments

Fundamentals

Housing Benefits 20 20 This work will ensure compliance

Council Tax 12 12
with Ernst &Young’s requirements

NNDR 12 12

Payroll 10 10 It will also include reviews to confirm 

Income Collection (Cashiers) 8 8
that key controls are present in the 

Treasury Man
[...]
 counterparty list with which investments may 
be made.  It also sets out the Prudential Limits that provide the parameters for 
approved future lending and borrowing, including the incidental cost of so doing.

Summary

2. The purchase of the Orchard Shopping Centre head lease in November 2016 
necessitated borrowing of £22m from other Local Authorities.  £10m was repaid in 
2017 and £5m was repaid in November 2018, using the cash flow generated by 
matured fixed term deposits.

3. Lending is restricted to the same counterparties and within the same limits as in the 
previous strategy approved in March 2018 except for the following amendments: 

(i) removal of the sovereign credit rating from UK investments, which was 
approved together with the half year treasury management report in 
November 2018;

(ii) addition of the CCLA Public Sector Deposit Fund to the list of specified Money 
Market Funds, approved with the Annual Review in August 2018;

(iii) addition of the JP Morgan GBP Liquidity LVNAV Fund to the list of specified 
Money Market Funds;

(iv) amendment to the specified banks to include only the ring fenced entities, 
where appropriate, approved with the Annual Review in August 2018;

(v) the list of Building Societies has been updated to add those which have 
increased their assets to over £1 billion (Leek United and Newbury).

Recommendations 

4. The Committee is recommended to propose that Council agree:

(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 
2019/20 and the following two years, including the additions to specified 
investments listed above;

(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 
respectively of the report;

(iii) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report. 

Background

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart

Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Audit Committee

25th February 2019

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 57

Agenda Item 8

mailto:peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


5. The Council applies and upholds the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the 
“CIPFA TM Code”). CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as:

“the management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.”

6. The Code requires local authorities to produce an annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS), which documents the Council’s approach to capital 
financing and investments for the forthcoming financial year (2019/20) and the 
following two years. This report fulfils that requirement.

7. In producing the TMSS, The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting 
regulations require the Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for the next three years. The indicators are established to ensure that the 
Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

8. Additionally, the Act and its subsequent Investment Guidance require the Council to 
set out its treasury management strategy for borrowing, and to prepare an Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS). The Council’s borrowing position is reported in Section 3, 
with arrangements for making Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for repayment of 
debt explained in Section 2.3.  The AIS is contained in Section 4 of this report, and 
describes the Council’s policies for managing its investments, and for giving priority to 
the security and liquidity of those investments. 

9. Statute requires that the AIS, MRP Statement, and Prudential Indicators 
[...]
hich 
then necessitates a later rapid series of increases in Bank Rate faster than we currently 
expect. 

35. UK inflation, whether domestically generated or imported, returning to sustained 
significantly higher levels causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields. 

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 94



CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Capital Strategy for 2019/20 for approval by the Committee.  

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Committee is recommended to forward the draft Strategy for 
approval by Council at the next appropriate meeting

3. Background

3.1 Each year the Council is required to approve a corporate plan and budget that 
shows how it will deliver its services and spend its financial resources in the 
following financial year.  This includes publishing a Capital Programme which 
sets out the level of investment in the Council’s assets and the financing of 
that investment. 

3.2 Our Corporate Plan has in the past included a Strategy designed to guide 
such investment but this good practice has now been formalised through a 
revision to the CIPFA Prudential Code.  Authorities need therefore to present 
and have adopted a Capital Strategy by the end of financial year 2018/19.

3.3 Appendix 1 contains a draft Capital Strategy to fulfil the requirements of the 
Code.  It sets out the principles by which we will make capital investment and 
aims to balance needs and expectations with available resources.

3.4 Members are invited to scrutinise the Strategy and satisfy themselves that it 
represents their collective view.

4. Policy Context

4.1 Adopting a Capital Strategy fulfils the Councils statutory duties:

5. Risk Management Implications

5.1 None.  It is not considered that adopting this strategy brings forward any 
significant risk.  All expenditure decisions are assessed individually.

6. Legal Implications

6.1 None.  

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart

Ema
[...]
is to 
be given to our audit for this financial year.

3.2 Members will note that while there are no issues of particular concern this year, as 
part of the Value for Money assessment, the Auditors will consider the arrangements 
by which investment property is acquired.  It should be stressed that this is not in 
response to any particular concern that has been raised specifically in relation to Mid 
Sussex.  All authorities investing in commercial property are being subject to this 
diligence as a response to the sector’s increasing exposure to this market.

3.3 The Audit Director will be able to elucidate on any points raised.

4 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  .

5 Equalities implications

5.1 The report raises no implications of this nature.

6 Risk analysis

6.1 No material risks arise from this report

 
 

Background Papers
None

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 103

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Peter.Stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EXTERNAL AUDIT: CERTIFICATION REPORT

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources

Email: Peter.Stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision No
Date of Meeting: 25 February 2019

1. Purpose of Report

To inform the Committee of the External Auditor’s Annual Report for the Certification 
of Claims and Returns 2017/18.

2. Recommendations 

The Audit Committee is recommended to note the Certification of Claims and 
Returns Annual Report 2017/18.

4 Background

4.1 Appendix 1 contains the report that sets out the findings from work to certify the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.  In essence, while the audit identified some minor 
quality issues with the underlying claims, this is a vastly improved position on 
previous years.

4.2 This year Members will be pleased to note that the level of error in the caseload is 
again much lower than in previous years and this is reflected in the level of 
overpayment and therefore repayment to DWP.  This turnaround is a great 
achievement by the team and evidence that the training programme instigated over 
the past few years, with its emphasis on accuracy over speed has finally borne fruit.

4.3 The team aim to achieve an ‘unqualified’ opinion at the earliest opportunity.

5 Financial implications

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  .

6 Equalities implications

6.1 The report raises no implications of this nature.

7 Risk analysis

7.1 No material risks arise from this report

  

Background Papers
None

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 105

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Peter.Stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Mid Sussex District
Council

Certification of claims
and returns annual report
2017-18
February 2019

APPENDIX 1

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 25 F
ebruary 2019

107



2

Contents

This report is made solely to the Audit Committee and management of Mid Sussex District Council. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Audit Committee and management of Mid
Sussex District Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone
other than the Audit Committee and management of Mid Sussex District Council for this report or for the opinions we have formed. It should not be provided to any third-party without our prior written
consent.

Housing benefits
subsidy claim01 2017-18

certification fees02

Looking forward03 Summary of
recommendations04

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 25 F
ebruary 2019

108



3

Housing benefits subsidy claim01 01

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 25 F
ebruary 2019

109



4

Housing benefits subsidy claim

Recommendations from 2016-17 Findings in 2017-18

Undertake work or review the 2016-17
subsidy claims in high risk areas, such as
claims with self-employed earnings and
[...]
rust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 25 F
ebruary 2019

118


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018.
	6 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 31 January 2019
	Appendix 1 Audit Plan

	7 Three Year Internal Audit Plan
	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22
	9 Capital Strategy 2019/20
	Capital Strategy Appendix 1

	10 External Audit Plan
	11 External Audit: Certification Report
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee
held on Monday, 25th February, 2019

from 7.00 pm - 8.23 pm

Present: J Belsey (Chairman)
R de Mierre (Vice-Chair)

A Boutrup
Andrew Lea

L Stockwell
N Walker

Absent: Councillor T Dorey

Also Present: Judy Llewellyn-Burke, Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance
Kevin Suter, Ernst and Young
Tom Wilkins, Ernst and Young
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager Crawley Borough Council
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer
Alison Hammond, Democratic Services Officer

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dorey.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Andrew Lea declared a personal interest as a serving Member of West 
Sussex County Council.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2018. 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 November 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.



6. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 31 JANUARY 2019 

Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report.  She confirmed that 
the data matching exercise of Single Person Discount (SPD) to the Electoral Register 
is completed annually.  It is a national fraud initiative instigated by the Cabinet Office 
and over 4,000 letters had been sent.  To date 715 Single Person Discounts had 
been cancelled and a final figure would not be available as work was still on going.  
The increased revenue for next year would be over £446,000.  

There were two high and five medium priority findings for Payroll.  Of the medium 
priority findings three had been completed and two were to be implemented.  An 
update would be received in July.  The high priority findings related to procedure 
notes which had not been updated since the implementation of the new system and 
no audit trail was in place if the Payroll Manager or Payroll Officer made changes to 
their salaries or benefits.  It was noted that process maps had been received for the 
payroll system and the outstanding actions both findings should be ready by the end 
of February.  

The high priority finding for Housing Benefits related to the shredding of the current 
staff declaration forms.  New forms were issued to staff and promptly completed.

In response to a Member’s question the Audit and Risk Manager commented that 
backdating of Council Tax can be done in some circumstances.  This will be 
discussed with the Business Unit Leader Revenues and Benefits and an update 
would be provided at the next meeting.

A Member commented that two members of staff were not enough for the Payroll 
Department. The Audit and Risk Manager noted that the consultant who had set up 
the Payroll system is available to assist if the Payroll Department is short staffed.  
The Member responded that there was not enough staff for succession planning

A Member noted the comprehensive report and queried why it would take until March 
to resolve the medium priority findings for Housing Benefits.   The Audit and Risk 
Manager commented that there had been higher priorities in this section which 
impacted on resources and workload.  As a full review was required the work had 
been planned and should be completed by 31 March 2019.  

The Chairman asked if it was a common occurrence that agreed actions were not 
completed on time.  The Audit and Risk Manager noted it was not a common 
occurrence.  They worked collaboratively with staff and agreed time scales that were 
normally achievable.  An Audit plan was in place for other work that is currently in 
progress and it was confirmed that this should be substantially complete by 31 March 
2019.

As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee received and noted the report.

7. THREE YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report and highlighted 



Appendix A. She noted that an extra 16 days had been added for areas where an 
independent assurance is required such as commercial properties, the financial 
management system, housing allocations, temporary accommodation and refuse 
collection contracts.

The Audit and Risk Manager confirmed that new risks had been identified this year 
relating to some topical issues and additional funding agreed with the Head of 
Corporate Resources.  .  It is possible that the subsequent two years will also see an 
increase in the number of days allocated, but as risks are constantly changing it is 
not possible to look any further ahead. Any key risks to the Council are audited. 

As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation as outlined in the report, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Audit Committee received and noted the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/2020 and 
the 3 Year Internal Audit Plan.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2021/22 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted the 
minor changes in 3(i) and 3(v) and noted that new members of the Audit Committee 
would receive mandatory training to comply with the CIPFA Code. 

The Chairman queried the increased capital expenditure and asked if this was 
normal.  The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that the Council had acquired 
some investment properties and as this had not been planned it did not show in the 
estimates. 

Several Members queried the authorised limit for “other long term liabilities”.  The 
Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that Serco leased the refuse vehicles and if 
they pulled out of the contract the Council would have to continue to provide the 
service.  Councillor Walker confirmed that the collection of refuse is a statutory duty 
and therefore the right of the Council to use the vehicles leased by Serco had been 
written into the original contract.  

Several Members asked for an explanation on Capital Finance Requirements, the 
Head of Corporate Resources advised he would provide a written response to the 
Members by email.

As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee propose that Council agree to:

(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2019/20 
and the following two years, including the additions to specified investments 
listed above;

(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 respectively of the 
report;



(iii) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report. 

9. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which set out the 
strategic direction for capital investment.  He noted that it was an extension of the 
capital strategy in the Corporate Plan and the spreadsheet on page 63 had been 
taken from that plan.   The Council did not have a property investment strategy or 
prioritisation for capital growth but, this strategy would create a longer term plan for 
the future.  He confirmed that the strategy would not be audited but would be 
inspected.  

The Members discussed time limits on funding for disabled grants.  The Head of 
Corporate Resources noted that the West Sussex County Council prefer the money 
to be spent in the same year it is given.  Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
commented that Central Government had given additional funds this year.

The Chairman noted that some projects would stretch into the following year and new 
projects would be coming in.  The Capital Strategy was overall guidance.

A Member commented that it would be helpful if the report can be synchronised with 
other budgeting reports. 

In response to a Member’s question, the Head of Corporate Resources noted that 
the capital strategy was an indicative document and in future, it was expected that 
the Strategy would look further ahead.  He confirmed that an asset survey had been 
completed and the strategy would also be more detailed in the future. 

A Member commented that the strategy would be of more use to new Members if it 
showed how it related to the four main priorities of the Council.  Several Members 
advised that the wrong Scrutiny Committee had been noted in para 3.2 on pg 62, it 
should be Scrutiny Committee for Leader Finance and Performance.  

Councillor Boutrup proposed that the Committee recommend the draft Strategy for 
approval by Council subject to minor changes and it was seconded by Councillor 
Walker and agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee recommends that Council approves the draft Strategy.

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Kevin Suter, External Auditor Ernst and Young introduced the report and highlighted 
a few key items.  The Plan sets out the key risks and aspects for the current year.  
He noted that it did not list every transaction but detailed where additional attention 
would be paid.  The ‘misstatements due to fraud or error’ and ‘incorrect capitalisation 
or revenue expenditure’ were generic risks and were not necessarily happening at 
MSDC.    He commented that the valuation of land, building and the pension liability 
is a specialism and the estimates provided need to be robust.  The External Auditor 
noted that with Brexit these estimates may change.  He highlighted page 12 and 13 
and confirmed that the new national accounting standards had been adopted by the 
Financial Reporting Council (FRC) and they apply to local government.  Under 
Section 3 the arrangements for property investment will be scrutinised to ensure all 
due diligence has been completed and full compliance with regulations.  He noted 



that there were no issues of particular concern and that all local authorities who 
invest in commercial property are subject to the same level of scrutiny.

In response to a Member’s question he advised that there might be an increase in 
time to complete the audit as the auditors would be looking at new risks and this 
could increase the fees charged.  The Head of Corporate Resources noted that any 
increase in fees must be agreed with the PSAA.

The Chairman commented on the Value for Money conclusion and the External 
Auditor noted that in future investments would be looked at on a case by case basis, 
i.e. if a valuation falls was the risk recognised and an action plan put in place to 
mitigate this.  In other words, there would be scrutiny of the risk profile adopted by 
the Council when buying these properties. .

The External Auditor advised that if they found an irregularity it would be reported to 
the Head of Corporate Resources to check.  

A Member wanted an assurance that the audit would be completed on time and the 
External Auditor confirmed that Ernst and Young would use their best endeavours to 
meet the audit deadline.   

He commented that if Members had any further questions they could be forwarded 
by the Head of Corporate Resources. 

As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation to note the 2018/19 Audit Plan.

RESOLVED

The Audit Committee received and noted the report.

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT: CERTIFICATION REPORT 

Tom Wilkins, External Auditor, Ernst and Young, introduced the report. He had 
identified some minor quality issues with Housing Benefits claims but the quality had 
improved on previous years.  The level of error had been reduced which reflects well 
on the training programme which was introduced to improve accuracy rather than the 
speed of processing claims ; the result is the level of overpayment and repayment to 
the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) had been minimal. 

A Member asked whether the Council would have to make a repayment to the DWP 
this year, Tom Wilkins advised that it was unlikely. 

As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation to note the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2017/18.

RESOLVED

The Audit Committee received and noted the report.

12. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 



None.

The meeting finished at 8.23 pm

Chairman


